

No. 15-1151

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FITCH RATINGS, INC., F/K/A FITCH, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FIRST COMMUNITY BANK, N.A.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Tennessee**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

R. REEVES ANDERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
370 Seventeenth St.  
Suite 4400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000  
reeves.anderson@aporter.com

April 15, 2016

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	3
I. The constitutionality of conspiracy jurisdiction is a question of growing national importance.....	3
A. Courts have begun to apply conspiracy jurisdiction at an alarmingly frequent rate.....	3
B. Courts are hopelessly divided and confused over the viability of this new doctrine. ....	5
C. Conspiracy jurisdiction creates a host of practical problems for litigants by conflating jurisdictional and merits questions at the outset of a case. ....	9
II. This case is a proper and timely vehicle to consider the validity of conspiracy jurisdiction. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anschutz v. New Jersey, Dept. of Treasury, Div. of Inv.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2262 (2007) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon &amp; Recordon,</i> 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Calder v. Jones,</i> 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	15
<i>Cece-York v. Saturn of Stamford, Inc.,</i> No. X10-cv-95016395, 2013 WL 870343 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2013).....	7
<i>Chirila v. Conforte,</i> 47 F. App'x 838 (9th Cir 2002) .....	6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1973) .....	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	1, 4, 7
<i>Fisher v. McCrary Crescent City,</i> 131 S. Ct. 637 (2010) .....	15
<i>Gibbs v. PrimeLending,</i> 381 S.W.3d 829 (Ark. 2011) .....	14
<i>Gognat v. Ellsworth,</i> 224 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	1, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green v. Advance Ross Elec. Corp.</i> , 427 N.E.2d 1203 (Ill. 1981) .....	6
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	7
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 86C-OC-88, 1991 WL 1179804 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 1991) .....	6–7
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	4
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982) .....	6
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	1, 4
<i>Knaus v. Guidry</i> , 906 N.E.2d 644 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	10
<i>Lasala v. Marfin Popular Bank Pub. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 09-968, 2010 WL 715482 (D.N.J. Mar. 1, 2010).....	6
<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 34 (2006) .....	15
<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reid v. Alenia Spazio, S.p.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 136 (2006) .....	15
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Soc’y of New York Hosp.</i> , 605 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) .....	13
<i>SFRL, Inc. v. Galena State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , No. CIV. 10-4152, 2011 WL 4479065 (D.S.D. Sept. 22, 2011) .....	7
<i>Sher v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	9
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>Stetser v. Tap Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 572 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) .....	6
<i>Szeliga v. New Jersey, Dept. of Treasury, Div. of Inv.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2263 (2007) .....	15
<i>Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 570 (D. Kan. 2009) .....	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	1, 4, 7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Unlimited Shareholder Liability Through A Procedural Lens</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 387 (1992).....	4–5, 8
Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 234 (1983) .....	4, 9, 10
Brief of Appellee, <i>Deutsch v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 93 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (No. 95-5122), 1995 WL 17204591.....	5
Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	3, 6
Richard E. Donovan, <i>Conspiracy Jurisdiction Issue May Go To High Court</i> , Nat’l L.J., Nov. 9, 1998 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	11
Martin B. Louis, <i>The Grasp of Long Arm Jurisdiction Finally Exceeds Its Reach: A Comment on World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson and Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 58 N.C. L. Rev. 407 (1980) .....	3
Stuart M. Riback, <i>The Long Arm and Multiple Defendants: The Conspiracy Theory of In Personam Jurisdiction</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 506 (1984).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gene R. Shreve & Peter Raven-Hansen, Understanding Civil Procedure 55 (2d ed. 2002).....	3–4
S.I. Strong, <i>Jurisdictional Discovery in United States Federal Courts</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 489 (2010).....	8–9
Russell J. Weintraub, <i>A Map Out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labyrinth</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 531 (1995) .....	15
